ONDINATICE 110.	ORD	INA	NCE	NO.	
-----------------	------------	-----	-----	-----	--

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 5.36.035, LICENSE; FEE OF TITLE 5, BUSINESS LICENSES AND REGULATIONS, CHAPTER 5.36 SOLICITORS OF THE CREST HILL CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Crest Hill has the authority to adopt ordinances and to promulgate rules and regulations that pertain to its government and affairs and protect the public health, safety, and welfare of its citizens; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Crest Hill has heretofore established an Ordinance regulating and licensing solicitors and solicitation within the City of Crest Hill, specifically Chapter 5.36 of the Crest Hill City Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has from time to time determined that its Ordinances and Code Section should be updated or amended and is authorized to do so; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Crest Hill has determined that it is in the best interest of the City of Crest Hill and its residents that the license fee for a solicitor license should be increased from \$10 to \$50.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREST HILL, WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS, PURSUANT TO ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: The City Council hereby finds that all of the recitals contained in the preamble to this Ordinance are true, correct, and complete and are hereby incorporated by reference hereto and made a part hereof.

SECTION 2: That Section 5.36.035 of Title 5, Business Licenses and Regulations, Chapter 5.36 Solicitors is hereby repealed in its entirety and replaced as follows and with all other remaining Sections of Chapter 5.36 remaining the same:

§ 5.36.035 LICENSE; FEE.

The applicant shall pay a fee of \$50 when the application is submitted. The fee shall be required for each application made for a solicitor's license. All not-for-profit corporations or organizations located in the city shall be exempt from the provisions of this section.

(Ord. 942, passed 12-19-94)

SECTION 3: In the event that any provision or provisions, portion or portions, or clause or clauses of this Ordinance shall be declared to be invalid or unenforceable by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such adjudication shall in no way affect or impair the validity or enforceability of any of the remaining provisions, portions, or clauses of this Ordinance that may be given effect without

such invalid or unenforceable provision or provisions, portion or portions, or clause or clauses.

SECTION 4: That all ordinances, resolutions, motions, or parts thereof, conflicting with any of the provisions of this Ordinance, are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 5: That the City Clerk is hereby directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form.

SECTION 6: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

[Left Intentionally Blank]

PASSED THIS	_ DAY OF	, 2022.			
Alderman John Versl	nav	Aye	Nay	Absent	Abstain
Alderman Scott Dyke	•				
Alderwoman Claudia					
Alderman Darrell Jef	ferson				
Alderperson Tina Ob	erlin				
Alderman Mark Cipit					
Alderman Nate Albei	t				
Alderman Joe Kubal					
Mayor Raymond R. S	Soliman				
	Christine Vershay-Hall, City Clerk				
APPROVED THIS	DAY OF		, 20	22.	
Raymond R	. Soliman, Mayor				
ATTEST:					
Christine Versl	nav-Hall. City Clerk				